

No. 12-40914

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

VOTING FOR AMERICA, PROJECT VOTE, INC., BRAD RICHEY,
and PENELOPE MCFADDEN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HOPE ANDRADE, Texas Secretary of State, in her official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division
Case No. 3:12-cv-44

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS, AND ROCK THE VOTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP**

Robert A. Atkins
Farrah R. Berse
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Tel. 212-373-3000
Fax 212-757-3990

**BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW**

Diana Kasdan
Ian Vandewalker
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013-1205
Tel. 646-292-8310
Fax 212-463-7308

Alex Young K. Oh*
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Tel. 202-223-7300
Fax 202-223-7420

* Admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Amici and Their Interest in this Case | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. The First Amendment Protects Voter Registration Drives. | 5 |
| A. Voter Registration Drives Implicate Core Political Speech and Association Rights..... | 5 |
| B. The First Amendment Protects Voter Registration Drives in their Entirety—including the Collection and Submission of Completed Applications..... | 8 |
| 1. Collection is an Integral Component of Registration Drives and is Essential to the Ability of Organizations Effectively to Associate with Volunteers and Potential Voters. | 10 |
| 2. Collection and Submission of Voter Registration Forms Are Expressive Activities. | 13 |
| II. Texas’s Restrictions on Voter Registration Drives Violate the First Amendment..... | 17 |
| A. Texas’s Restriction of Core First Amendment Activity Warrants Close Constitutional Scrutiny..... | 17 |
| B. Texas’s Law Constitutes One of the Most Severe and Unnecessarily Burdensome Restrictions on Voter Registration Drives in the Country and is Not Sufficiently Tailored to Legitimate State Interests..... | 18 |
| III. The Law’s Direct Delivery Requirement Violates and is Preempted by the NVRA..... | 24 |
| Conclusion | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D. N.M. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Anderson, v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Cox</i> , No. 1:06-CV-1891-JTC, 2006 WL 6866680 (N.D. Ga. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) | 24 |
| <i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 18 |
| <i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Daien v. Ysursa</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Idaho 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ferrand v. Schedler</i> , No. 11–926, 2012 WL 1570094 (E.D. La. May 3, 2012) | 24 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008) (“ <i>LWVF II</i> ”)..... | 6, 14, 15 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) (“ <i>LWVF III</i> ”) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) (“ <i>LWVF I</i> ”)..... | 7, 13, 15 |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... | 7, 8, 21 |
| <i>Nadar v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbot</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) | 7, 16, 27 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Term Limits Leadership Council, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 984 F. Supp. 470 (S.D. Miss. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade</i> , No. G-12-44, 2012 WL 3155566 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001) | 24 |
|--|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2 | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4 | 25 |
| Tex. Elec. Code §11.002 | 19 |
| Tex. Elec. Code §13.031 | 19 |
| Tex. Elec. Code §13.038 | 19 |
| Tex. Elec. Code §13.042 | 20, 26 |
| Tex. Elec. Code §13.043 | 20, 26 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Bruce E. Cain and Ken McCue, <i>The Efficacy of Registration Drives</i> , 47 J. Pol. 1221 (1985) | 10 |
| Diana Kasdan, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>State Registrations on Voter Registration Drives</i> (2012), available at http://brennan.3cdn.net/2665c26afb9a4bce_inm6blqw1.pdf ("Brennan Center Report") | <i>passim</i> |
| Donald P. Green & Alan S. Gerber, <i>Get Out the Vote: How to Increase Voter Turnout</i> (2d ed. 2008) | 12 |
| Donald P. Green & Ron R. Schachar, <i>Habit Formation and Political Behaviour: Evidence of Consuetude in Voter Turnout</i> , 30 Brit. J. Pol. Sci. 561 (2000) | 12 |
| Government Accountability Office, <i>ELECTIONS: State Laws Addressing Voter Registration and Voting on or before Election Day</i> (2012), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/650/649203.pdf ("GAO Report") | 20, 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Jan E. Leighley, <i>Strength in Numbers? The Political Mobilization of Racial and Ethnic Minorities</i> (2001)..... | 10 |
| Kevin K. Green, <i>A Vote Properly Cast? The Constitutionality of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993</i> , 22 J. Legis. 45 (1996)..... | 24 |
| Lisa Garcia Bedolla & Melissa R. Michelson, <i>Mobilizing Inclusion: Transforming the Electorate through “Get-Out-the-Vote Campaigns”</i> (2012) (“ <i>Mobilizing Inclusion</i> ”) | 11 |
| P.L. 103-31, S. Rep. 103-6..... | 25 |
| Robert D. Brown, <i>Voter Registration Turnout, Representation and Reform, in The Oxford Handbook of American Elections and Political Behavior</i> (Jan E. Leighley ed., 2010)..... | 12 |
| Sidney Verba, Kay Lehman Schlosman & Henry Brady, <i>Voice and Inequality: Civil Volunteerism in American Politics</i> (1995)..... | 10 |
| Wendy R. Weiser & Lawrence Norden, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Voting Law Changes in 2012</i> (2011), available at http://brennan.3cdn.net/92635ddafbc09e8d88_i3m6bjdeh.pdf | 10 |
